

No. 11-398

---

IN THE  
Supreme Court of the United States

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVS., ET AL.,

*Petitioners,*

v.

FLORIDA, ET AL.,

*Respondents.*

On Writ of Certiorari to the United States Court of  
Appeals for the Eleventh Circuit

BRIEF OF ASSOCIATION OF AMERICAN  
PHYSICIANS AND SURGEONS, INC., AND  
INDIVIDUAL PHYSICIANS AS *AMICI CURIAE*  
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS

(INDIVIDUAL MANDATE ISSUE)

ANDREW L. SCHLAFLY  
939 OLD CHESTER ROAD  
FAR HILLS, NJ 07931  
(908) 719-8608  
[aschlafly@aol.com](mailto:aschlafly@aol.com)

DAVID P. FELSHER  
*Counsel of Record*  
488 MADISON AVE.  
NEW YORK, NY 10022  
(212) 308-8505  
[dflaw@earthlink.net](mailto:dflaw@earthlink.net)

*Counsel for Amici*

---

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Pages
QUESTIONS PRESENTED .....	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iv
INTERESTS OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> .....	1
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT .....	4
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	5
ARGUMENT .....	8
I. THE PRESENTMENT CLAUSE PREVENTS CONGRESS FROM SIMULTANEOUSLY ENACTING AND AMENDING A SINGLE PROVISION WITHIN THE SAME STATUTE .....	8
A. The Presentment Clause Provides a Single, Finely Wrought and Exhaustively Considered Procedure to Enact, Amend or Repeal Legislation .....	8
B. Simultaneously Enacting and Amending a Single Provision Within the Same Statute Cross-Nullifies the Base Provision and the Amendment .....	12
C. Various Provisions within ACA, Including the Individual Mandate, Cross-Nullify Each Other .....	14

II. WITHOUT “COMMERCE” BETWEEN A PARTY AND A COUNTERPARTY, CONGRESS HAS NO POWER “TO REGULATE” .....	18
A. The Text and Structure of Article I, Section 8, Requires “Commerce” Between Two Parties Before Congress May Exercise Its Power “To regulate” ....	19
B. The Legislative and Executive Branches Have Understood that “Commerce” Requires Two Parties .....	23
C. This Court Has Recognized That Commerce Requires Two Parties .....	24
D. States, Businesses, and Individuals Understand That “Commerce” Requires Two Parties .....	25
III. THE INDIVIDUAL MANDATE WAS NOT AND COULD NOT BE ENACTED UNDER THE TAXING CLAUSE .....	26
A. Petitioners Have Mistakenly Conflated the Penalty with the Individual Mandate .....	26
B. Congress Did Not Properly Exercise its Revenue-Raising Power.....	27
C. The Anti-Injunction Act Is Not Applicable Because There Is No Tax Liability to Assess or Collect.....	29
CONCLUSION .....	30

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Pages
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Association of American Physicians and Surgeons, Inc. v. Sebelius</i> , Case No. 1:10-cv-0499-ABJ (D.D.C.) .....	2
<i>Clinton v. City of New York</i> , 524 U.S. 417 (1998) .....	9, 11
<i>Gibbons v. Ogden</i> , 22 U.S. (9 Wheat.) 1 (1824) .....	24-25
<i>Immigration and Naturalization Service v. Chadha</i> , 462 U.S. 919 (1983) .....	9, 11
<i>McCulloch v. Maryland</i> , 17 U.S. (4 Wheat.) 316 (1819) .....	18
<i>Stenberg v. Carhart</i> , 530 U.S. 914 (2000) .....	2
<i>United States v. Lopez</i> , 514 U.S. 549 (1995) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Morrison</i> , 529 U.S. 598 (2000) .....	18
<b>Constitution</b>	
U.S. CONST.	
Art. I .....	11
§ 1 .....	9
§ 2, cl. 5 .....	22
§ 3, cl. 6 .....	22
§ 5, d. 2 .....	22
§ 7 .....	11

cl. 1 .....	27
cl. 2 .....	<i>passim</i>
§ 8 .....	19, 21, 22
cl. 1 .....	27, 28
cl. 3 .....	<i>passim</i>
cl. 7 .....	21
cl. 9 .....	22
cl. 11 .....	21
cl. 13 .....	21
§ 9, d. 4 .....	27, 28
§ 9, cl. 6 .....	27
U.S. CONST. art. II, § 2, cl. 2 .....	22
U.S. CONST. art. V .....	22
U.S. CONST. amend. XVI .....	27, 28

### Statutes

Balanced Budget Act of 1997, Public Law 105-33.....	11
Health Care and Education Reconciliation Act of 2010, Pub. L. 111-152, 124 Stat. 1029 (2010) .....	3
Section 1002(a)(2) .....	15
Patient Protection and Affordable Care Act, Pub. L. 111-148, 124 Stat. 119 (2010).....	<i>passim</i>
Section 1501 .....	<i>passim</i>
Section 1501(a) .....	14, 21
Section 1501(a)(1) .....	7
Section 1501(a)(2) .....	7, 14

Section 1501(a)(2)(E) .....	14
Section 1501(b) .....	<i>passim</i>
Section 10106.....	<i>passim</i>
Section 10106(a) .....	7, 14, 21
Section 10106(b) .....	3
Section 10106(b)(2).....	15
Section 10106(b)(3).....	15
Section 10106(c).....	3, 5, 15
Section 10901.....	29
Title IX.....	29
Title X .....	18
18 U.S.C. §1951(b)(3) .....	23
26 U.S.C. §5000A .....	<i>passim</i>
26 U.S.C. §5000A(a) .....	<i>passim</i>
26 U.S.C. §5000A(a)(1).....	15
26 U.S.C. §5000A(b) .....	<i>passim</i>
26 U.S.C. §5000A(c) .....	15
26 U.S.C. §5000A(d) .....	<i>passim</i>
26 U.S.C. §5000A(e) .....	27, 28
26 U.S.C. §7421(a).....	29
29 U.S.C. §152 .....	23, 24
42 U.S.C. §18091 .....	21
Neb. (U.C.C.) §1-201(3) .....	25
Neb. (U.C.C.) §1-201(35) .....	25
Neb. (U.C.C.) §3-104(a)(1).....	25

### Legislative Materials

141 Cong. Rec. S4443-4449 (104 <sup>th</sup> Cong. 1 <sup>st</sup> Sess. 1995) (Sen. Moynihan) .....	10
H.R. 3590 .....	6, 16, 17
<i>How Our Laws Are Made</i> , Doc. No. 96-352.....	6-7
Office of the Legislative Counsel, U.S. House of Representatives, 111 <sup>th</sup> Cong., 2d Sess., <i>Compilation of Patient Protection and Affordable Care Act [As Amended Through May 1, 2010]</i> .....	15, 16, 17, 18

### Articles, Books and Brief

Brief of Appellees Snake River Potato Growers, Inc. and Mike Cranney in <i>Clinton v. City of New York</i> (Docket No. 97-1374) .....	10
Albert Einstein, <i>The Meaning of Relativity</i> 4 (5 <sup>th</sup> ed. 1956) (posthumously) .....	20
Ernst & Young, LLP, <i>Summary of the Patient Protection and Affordable Care Act, incorporating The Health Care and Education Reconciliation Act (May 2010)</i> .....	15, 16, 17, 18
Euclid, <i>Elements of Geometry</i> 6 (Greek Text of J.L. Heiberg (1883-1885)) (R. Fitzpatrick, ed. & translator) .....	20
<i>The Federalist</i> , No. 41 (Madison) (C. Rossiter, ed. 1961) .....	22
<i>The Federalist</i> , No. 62 (Madison) (C. Rossiter, ed. 1961) .....	10-11, 17
Paul A. Samuelson, <i>Economics</i> 3 (10 <sup>th</sup> ed., 1976) .....	20, 21

viii

George B. Thomas, Jr., *Calculus and Analytic  
Geometry* 9 (4<sup>th</sup> ed. 1968) .....20

**Internet**

[http://docs.house.gov/energycommerce/ppacac  
on.pdf](http://docs.house.gov/energycommerce/ppacac<br/>on.pdf) ..... 15

No. 11-398
